To reflect the appropriate land balance. ($4,000) $0

 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1. To reflect auditing adjustments. $127,254 $382,576
2. To reflect averaging adjustments. 30,217 95,769
3. To reflect pro forma adjustments. 485,718 84,158
  Total $643,189 $562,502

 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC
1. To reflect auditing adjustments. ($115,270) ($90,250)
2. To reflect averaging adjustments. (21,092) (5,968)
 Total ($136,362) ($96,218)

 CAPITAL RECOVERY
 To reflect Commission adjustments. $6,436 $80,115

 ACCUMULATED CAPITAL RECOVERY
 To reflect Commission adjustments. ($322) ($4,006)

 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
 To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses. $53,627 $55,487

ORDER NO. PSC-2026-0054-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 2
DOCKET NO. 20250023-WS
PAGE 49

 NC REAL ESTATE PROJECTS, LLC D/B/A GRENELEFE UTILITY SCHEDULE NO. 2

 TEST YEAR ENDED 10/31/2024 DOCKET NO. 20250023-WS

 SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

   SPECIFIC BALANCE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT

  PER ADJUST- AFTER ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED

 CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUST MENTS COMMISSION TOTAL COST COST

1. LONG-TERM DEBT $1,431,854 $2,305,092 $3,736,946 ($1,399,665) $2,337,281 74.89% 8.52% 6.38%

2. COMMON EQUITY 469,312 768,364 1,237,676 (463,569) 774,107 24.80% 10.51% 2.61%

3. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 11,804 3,266 15,070 (5,644) 9,426 0.30% 2.00% 0.01%

  TOTAL CAPITAL $1,912,970 $3,076,722 $4,989,692 ($1,868,878) $3,120,814 100.00%  8.99%

   RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY  9.51% 11.51%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.74% 9.24%

ORDER NO. PSC-2026-0054-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 20250023-WS
PAGE 50

ORDER NO. PSC-2026-0054-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 20250023-WS
PAGE 51

ORDER NO. PSC-2026-0054-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 20250023-WS
PAGE 52

NC REAL ESTATE PROJECTS, LLC D/B/A GRENELEFE
UTILITY SCHEDULE 3-C

  TEST YEAR ENDED 10/31/2024 DOCKET NO. 20250023-WS